preservationand conservation of the natural environment is considered pro-

environmental. The students were asked how they felt about the physical

environment, what they knew about it, and what commitments they have made

concerning the future of their own physical environment. Eight hundred and

eighteen (818) foreign students (England, Hong Kong, Taiwan, India, Switzerland,

Nigeria, Kenya, Virgin Isles, China) and 204 American high school students were

administered questionnaires that contained 40 statements requiring a response on

a Likert scale (e.g., agree/disagree) (Horsley, 1984).

[...]

consisted of twelfth grade students living in Lansing, Michigan and Valdosta,

Georgia) during April and May of 1995. Twelve hundred twenty (1220)

questionnaires were distributed (603 twelfth grade students in Lansing, Michigan

and 617 twelfth grade students in Valdosta, Georgia) for data collection. Seven

hundred eighty-four (784) questionnaires were collected (420 Michigan students,

364 Georgia students). Two hundred thirty-one (231) questionnaires were not

returned and one hundred three (103) questionnaires were voided because they

were incomplete due to the failure of the students to answer the questionnaires

seriously and completely. An additional one hundred two (102) questionnaires

were discarded due to the length of residence in their respective regions. Those

respondents living in the two regions less than twelve years were excluded from

the study. That was one criterion (length of residence) set by the researcher in

the sample selection procedure. Only seven hundred eighty-four (784)

questionnaires of the 989 returned were used for the research sample.

Research Sample

The subjects involved in this study were from four secondary schools, two

in Lansing, Michigan and two in Valdosta, Georgia (Lowndes County). The four

schools were selected using two criterions:

[...]

Native Americans and others constituted 15 (1.9%) of the

students.

Residence Location

The majority of the students, 413 (63.9%) were urban residents. Two

hundred eighteen (19.4%) were rural residents. Suburban residents constituted

153 (16.7%) of the students.

College Education of Parents

One-hundred eight (108) or 33% of Georgia’s students indicated that

both parents had attended college. Ninety-five (95) or 29% indicated that one

parent had attended college and 122 (38%) indicated that their parents did not

attend college. One-hundred twenty (120) or 31% of the Michigan students

[...]

while eighty (80) or 22% indicated English and Social Science. This was followed

by 36 (10%) who indicated Physical Education/Electives/Other (work study

program, etc.) as the subject area that provided them with most of their

environmental knowledge.

Two-hundred ninety-three (293) or 70% of the Michigan students indicated

Math and Science as the subject area that provided most of their environmental

knowledge, while seventy-three (73) or 17% indicated English/Social Science.

Fifty-four (54) or 13% of the students indicated Physical Education/Electives/

[...]

The majority of the Georgia students 195 (54%) observed environmental

problems in their city. Eighty-six (24%) indicated they did not observe any

environmental problems and 83 (23%) reported they did not know if they had

observed any environmental problems. Two-hundred seventy-six 276 (66%) of the

Michigan students reported they had observed environmental problems in their

city, while 77 (18%) indicated they had not observed any environmental problems.

Sixty-seven 67 (16%) did not know if they had observed any environmental

problems in their city (see Table 5.1).